
APOLOGIES Committee Services
Tel. 01621 876232

Council Chamber 01621 859677
HEAD OF PAID SERVICE’S OFFICE
HEAD OF PAID SERVICE
Richard Holmes

28 November 2018

Dear Councillor

You are summoned to attend the meeting of the;

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

on THURSDAY 6 DECEMBER 2018 at 3.00 pm.

in the Council Chamber. Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon.

A copy of the agenda is attached.

Yours faithfully

Head of Paid Service

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP CHAIRMAN Councillor P G L Elliott

VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor E L Bamford

COUNCILLORS A S Fluker
B E Harker
M S Heard
Miss M R Lewis
A K M St. Joseph
Mrs M E Thompson

Please note: Limited hard copies of this agenda and its related papers will be available at the meeting. 
Electronic copies are available via the Council’s website.

Unrestricted Document Pack



THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK



Page 3
For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791

or see the Council's website – www.maldon.gov.uk.

AGENDA
AUDIT COMMITTEE
THURSDAY 6 DECEMBER 2018
1. Chairman's notices (please see overleaf)  

2. Apologies for Absence  

3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 27 September 
2018, (copy enclosed).

4. Disclosure of Interest  

To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 
Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for Members.

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).

5. Performance Against 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan  (Pages 11 - 18)

To consider the report of the Director of Resources, (copy enclosed)

6. Internal Audit - Follow Up of Recommendations as at 31 October 2018  (Pages 19 - 
38)

To consider the report of the Director of Resources, (copy enclosed).

7. Quarterly Review of  Corporate Risk  (Pages 39 - 54)

To consider the report of the Director of Resources, (copy enclosed).

8. Action Plan of Flood Mitigation Projects Across the District  (Pages 55 - 64)

To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance, (copy 
enclosed).

9. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are 
urgent  

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


Page 4

NOTICES

Sound Recording of Meeting
Please note that the Council will be recording any part of this meeting held in open session 
for subsequent publication on the Council’s website.  At the start of the meeting an 
announcement will be made about the sound recording.  Members of the public attending the 
meeting with a view to speaking are deemed to be giving permission to be included in the 
recording.  

Fire
In event of a fire, a siren will sound.  Please use the fire exits marked with the green running 
man.  The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices.  Please 
gather there and await further instruction.

Health and Safety
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.  There are 
steps behind the main horseshoe as well as to the side of the room.   

Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV)
This meeting is being monitored and recorded by CCTV.



686

MINUTES of
AUDIT COMMITTEE
27 SEPTEMBER 2018

PRESENT

Chairman Councillor P G L Elliott

Vice-Chairman Councillor E L Bamford

Councillors A S Fluker, B E Harker, M S Heard, Miss M R Lewis, 
A K M St. Joseph and Mrs M E Thompson

In attendance Councillor R G Boyce MBE

465. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES 

The Chairman advised that Agenda Items 5 – Action Plan of Flood Mitigation Project 
Across the District and 6 – Quarterly Review of Corporate Risk would be considered 
later on the agenda as the Officer presenting these items had been delayed.

466. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were none.

467. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 July 2018 be 
approved and confirmed.

468. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

There were none.

469. EXTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017 / 18 

The Committee received the report of the Director of Resources presenting the External 
Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter (AAL) 2017 / 18 (attached as Appendix1 to the report).

The Annual Audit Letter (AAL) summarised the key issues which arose from the work 
carried out by the external auditor for the Council for 2014 / 15, and communicated the 
significant issues to Members, key stakeholders and members of the public.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



687

RESOLVED that the content of the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter 2017 / 18 
be noted.

470. PERFORMANCE AGAINST 2018/19 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN REPORT 

The Committee received the report of the Director of Resources reporting progress to 
date with regards to work completed and any deviances to, or slippage, on the Internal 
Audit Plan 2018 / 19 (attached as Appendix 1 to the report).  

Mr Greg Rubins, Partner from BDO LLP (the Council’s Internal Auditors) presented 
the report.  He advised that following a discussion with the Section 151 Officer 
regarding transformation work they were proposing that days scheduled for audit work 
in relation to Office 365, which was not a priority, be used to focus on the Council’s 
commercialisation plan.  This was duly agreed by Members.

RESOLVED that the progress against the 2018 / 19 Internal Audit Plan be noted.

471. INTERNAL AUDIT - FOLLOW UP OF RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources reporting progress to 
date with regards to the implementation of recommendations raised by Internal Audit 
and set out in Appendix 1 to the report.  

Ms Emma Donnelly, from BDO LLP, presented the report and advised that a more up to 
date position would be brought to the December meeting of the Committee.

It was noted that the report from BDO had b
[...]
 Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources providing an update 
on the position as at the end of Quarter One (30 June 2018) on the corporate risks 
included within the Corporate Risk Register 2018 / 19.

Appendix 1 to the report provided further information on the individual risks including 
comments by the risk owners outlining the rationale for the current scoring and, where 
applicable, any movement in the risk scores.  

Members commented on the delays in reporting Quarter One risk to the Committee.  
The Performance and Risk Officer provided some information regarding this and 
detailed the process for consideration of the risk information prior to it being brought 
before the Committee.  In response to a comment regarding the timeline for Risk reports 
being brought to the Committee, how adjustments could be made to quarters and / or 
when Audit Committees took place, the Director of Resources advised that she would 
raise this as part of strategy planning to be taken into consideration.

The Performance and Risk Officer explained that comments attributed to the risks were 
based on the position of the risk, along with any mitigating actions at the end of the 
quarter being reported.  Comments were not rolled over from one quarter to the next.

In response to a question as to whether she was happy that corporate risk was being 
managed effectively, the Director of Resources (Section 151 Officer) advised of the 
importance for resilience especially during major transformation and how the TEN 
system pulled all risk information together.  She suggested that the Corporate 
Leadership Team (CLT) bring a short presentation to the next meeting of the Committee 
as an opportunity to share some of the concerns and thought processes that the CLT go 
through each quarter when scoring risks.

Councillor A K M St. Joseph made reference to Risk 6 and the comments attributed to 
it.  He proposed that having not considered Agenda Item 5 that the comment regarding 
this risk not be accepted.  This proposal was not supported.  The Performance 
Management Officer reported that it was the intention for the Flood Mitigation Project 
report to be considered prior to this report. 

In response to questions from Members, the following updates were provided:

 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) – The Planning Policy Manager reported 
that the comments within the report reflected anticipation that the Government 

Page 7



689

would announce new CIL regulations shortly after the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) was launched.  This had not materialised and the Council’s 
Section 106 Officer had contacted the ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government and been advised that there was no fixed timetable for 
introducing the new CIL regulations.  Officers would be taking a report to the 
CLT for consideration of a way forward in terms of CIL.

 Five Year Housing Land Supply – The work on this was nearly completed and 
publication was anticipated in early October.

 The NPPF and subsequent Planning Policy Guidance had come out and changed 
the way that the Housing Land Supply was calculated and impacted on the way 
the Council’s was calculated.  Members were also informed that there was now a 
housing delivery test which the Five Year Housing Land Supply fed into and all 
of these changes had been reported to the Planning and Licensing Committee.

 The General Data Protection Regulations had been implemented, along with a 
lot of governance arrangements and the report reflected the position at the end of 
June 2018.  Since then reporting mechanisms, new ways of working etc. had 
been in place for a few months.

RESOLVED

(i) that the information set out in the report and the Corporate Risk Register 2018 / 
19, as agreed by the Corporate Leadership Team, be noted;

(ii) that in undertaking this review Members were assured that corporate risk was 
being managed effectively.

473. ACTION PLAN OF FLOOD MITIGATION PROJECTS ACROSS THE 
DISTRICT 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 
Governance providing a detailed action plan (attached at Appendix 1 to the report) on 
the various flood management projects being undertaken across the District, including 
key strategic areas, by partner agencies.  

It was noted that the Council, alongside other partners, was a Risk Management 
Authority as designated by the Flood and Water Management Act 2010 (FWMA).  The 
report set out the Council’s duty under the FWMA.  

The Council’s framework established to monitor the action plan was detailed in the 
report and Members advised that along with effective monitoring the framework would 
ensure that the Maldon District remained a priority. 

Members were advised that in light of the Action Plan being developed and the process 
which had been put in place to review that plan it was suggested that consideration be 
given to reducing the risk score.

In response to a number of comments and questions from Members, the following 
information was provided in relation to the Action Plan (Appendix 1):

Page 8



690

 It was acknowledged that the information within the Action Plan was out of date 
and required updating.

 Analysis of flood risk on the Causeway was now funded and being undertaken;

 The action plan included Essex County Council (ECC) and also took on board 
land owner issues;

 The Environment Agency oversaw the Action Plan but it was often the 
responsibility of land owners to maintain defences and waterways.  The Director 
of Strategy, Performance and Governance acknowledged that this needed to be 
incorporated into the Action Plan.

 The Action Plan would be reviewed at the next six monthly operational meeting 
with partners and all comments raised by Members would be taken on board 
accordingly.  A report would then be brought back to this Committee following 
this meeting.

 The Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance advised that the Crouch 
Valley Line should be added to the Action Plan.  It was however necessary to be 
clear that the Action Plan did not just identify the activity of projects taking 
place but also those that needed to be highlighted and the mechanism being put 
in place to bring them forward as well as picking up on the activity.  It was noted 
that the Council had facilitated discussions including getting the County Council 
(as the planning authority for waste) to make sure that applications were 
addressed and dealt with as a clear way forward.

 It was agreed that the Action Plan should reflect any facilitation especially in 
relation to land owners and business units as these were key areas which would 
affect the authority.

 Involvement of private partners should also be included within the Action Plan.

 The Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance agreed to ensure that the 
Action Plan was clear in terms of outcomes as well as detailing schemes and 
projects.

The Chairman asked the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance to update 
the Action Plan and bring it to the next meeting of the Committee.  

RESOLVED that the Action Plan on the various flood management projects being 
undertaken across the District, including key strategic areas, by partner agencies be 
updated and brought back to a future meeting of this Committee.

474. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test.

Page 9



691

475. ELECTION SERVICES 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources presenting an update 
in respect of the Internal Audit progress report (July 2018) – Elections Improvement 
Plan.  

The report reminded Members of the purpose of the Internal Audit review and the areas 
it identified for action.  It was noted that all of the areas for action had been addressed 
and the report and its related appendices provided an update in respect of this.

In response to comments from Members the Director of Resources provided a detailed 
explanation of the changes that had been made to processes and how these had been 
implemented.  It was noted that further improvements had been made in preparation for 
the May 2019 elections and these would build added resilience for the Council.

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 4.38 pm.

P G L ELLIOTT
CHAIRMAN

Page 10



Agenda Item no.5 
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES
to
AUDIT
6 DECEMBER 2018

PERFORMANCE AGAINST 2018/19 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To report progress to date with regard to work completed and any deviances to, or 
slippage, on the Internal Audit Plan 2018 / 19. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

(i) That the progress against the 2018 / 19 Internal Audit Plan is noted

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1 Details of the progress to date against the 2018 / 19 Internal Audit Plan are attached at 
APPENDIX 1 to this report.

4. CONCLUSION

4.1 This report updates Audit Committee Members on the progress against the 2018 / 19 
Internal Audit Plan.

5. IMPACT ON CORPORATE GOALS

5.1 The report links to the Maldon District Council goal of ‘Delivering good quality, cost 
effective and valued services’.

6. IMPLICATIONS

(i) Impact on Customers – None

(ii) Impact on Equalities – None

(iii) Impact on Risk – None

(iv) Impact on Resources (financial) – None

(v) Impact on Resources (human) – None

(vi) Impact on the Environment – None

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Agenda Item no. 5

Background Papers: None

Enquiries to: Emma Foy, Director of Resources, (
[...]
t 
our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the 
Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business.

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms. 

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern Ireland, is licensed to 
operate within the international BDO network of independent member firms.

Copyright ©2018 BDO LLP. All rights reserved.

FOR MRE INFORMATION:

EMMA DONNELLY
Assistant Manager, Public Sector
Ext.552904 (Internal)
020 78552904 (Direct Line)
07923030487 (Mobile)

emma.donnelly@bdo.co.uk

Page 18

mailto:lucy.lloyd@bdo.co.uk


Agenda Item no.6 
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES
to
AUDIT
6 DECEMBER 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP OF RECOMMENDATIONS AS AT 31 OCTOBER 
2018

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To report progress with regard to recommendations raised by Internal Audit for years 
2015/16, 2016/17 and 2017/18 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

(i) That the progress against these to date be noted. 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1 Details of the progress against these recommendations are attached at APPENDIX 1 
to this report.

3.2 Members should note that the six medium risk recommendations relating to the 
2016/17 Channel Shift audit are being addressed as part of Full Council 
Transformation. A specific update on these recommendations will be reported to the 
Transformation Board in January 2019 and the next Audit Committee meeting. 

4. CONCLUSION

4.1 This report updates Audit Committee Members on the progress against the Internal 
Audit Follow Up of Recommendations report as at 31 October 2018.

5. IMPACT ON CORPORATE GOALS

5.1 The report links to the Maldon District Council goal of ‘Delivering good quality, cost 
effective and valued services’.

6. IMPLICATIONS

(i) Impact on Customers – None

(ii) Impact on Equalities – None

(iii) Impact on Risk – None

(iv) 
[...]

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This Committee has a key role in providing independent assurance to the Council on 
the adequacy of the risk management framework.  The Risk Management Policy 
requires this Committee to undertake a quarterly review of the Corporate Risk 
Register as assurance that the corporate risks are being managed effectively.

1.2 This report provides an update on the position as at the end of Quarter 2 (30 
September 2018) on the corporate risks included within the Corporate Risk Register 
2018/19.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

(i) Members review the information as set out in this report and APPENDIX 1 
and their views and comments are sought.  

(ii) In undertaking this review Members are assured that corporate risk is being 
managed effectively.

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1 APPENDIX 1 to this report provides further information on the individual risks 
including comments by the risk owners outlining the rationale for the current scoring 
and, where applicable, any movement in the risk scores.  

3.2 In its role of ensuring that the corporate risks are being managed effectively, the views 
of this Committee are sought on the current position, any movement in the risks 
scores and the comments provided by the risk owners.

3.3 Members are reminded that the risk assessment and scoring framework, contained 
within the new Risk Management Policy agreed by this Committee in March and 
adopted by Council in May, should be considered and applied when reviewing the 
corporate risks and scores.

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



Agenda Item no. 7

4. IMPACT ON CORPORATE GOALS

4.1 The risks included on the Corporate Risk Register have been identified as those which 
could prevent MDC from achieving the corporate goals stated in the Corporate Plan 
(2015-19) as updated and approved by Council in February 2018.  By identifying 
these, assessing the current controls in place and determining what further actions 
need to be taken to mitigate the risks as much as possibl
[...]
hip/future management/maintenance 
of infrastructure (e.g. flood defences)

• Use PPAs where possible and particularly 
for Garden Suburbs to fund resources to 
deliver the schemes

06 – Failure to have a 
clear shared plan 
regarding strategic 
ownership of  coastal, 
fluvial and surface 
flood mitigation and 
long term maintenance 
responsibilities

Date risk added to 
Register: 2015/16

Redefined 2017/18

L - 3
I – 4

Risk Score
= 12

L – 4
I – 4

Risk Score
= 16

L – 4
I – 4

Risk Score
= 16

L – 4
I – 4

Risk Score
= 16

L – 4
I – 4

Risk Score
= 16

The first draft of the action plan was completed 
in July 2018 and presented to Audit Committee 
in September. Members raised a number of 
concerns with the structure and content of the 
plan to be amended and represented at the next 
Committee with a view to reviewing the risk 
score again at that time (see separate report on 
the agenda).

At a partnership meeting in October 2018, the 
action plan was reviewed and discussed and 
partners are currently adding further 
information to the plan.

P
age 46



APPENDIX 1

Risk Original 
Risk Score

Quarter
Three

Q3
2017/18

Quarter
Four
Q4

2017/18

Quarter
One
Q1

2018/19

Quarter
Two
Q2

2018/19

Direction of 
Score

(since last 
quarter)

Comments

Owner: Director of 
Strategy, Performance 
and Governance

This will be reported to the Flood and Coastal 
Group in December.  

07 – Failure to 
maintain a 5 year 
supply of Housing 
Land

Date risk added to 
Register: 2017/18

Owner: Director of 
Strategy, Performance 
and Governance

L - 2
I – 4

Risk Score
= 8

L – 2
I – 2

Risk Score
= 4

L – 2
I – 2

Risk Score
= 4

L – 2
I – 2

Risk Score
= 4

L – 2
I – 2

Risk Score
= 4

The 2017/18 Five Year Housing land supply 
statement is due in Autumn 2018, and is likely 
to show that the Council has a 5 Year Housing 
Land Supply, even though the Government has 
changed the basis for the calculation.

The Council has won successive appeals, 
including one at Maypole Road for
[...]

2018/19

Quarter
Two
Q2

2018/19

Direction of 
Score

(since last 
quarter)

Comments

13 – Failure to manage 
impact of 
organisational change
Date risk added to 
Register:2018/19

Owner: Director of 
Resources

L - 2
I - 3

Risk Score
= 6

New
Risk
18/19

New
Risk
18/19

L - 2
I - 3

Risk Score
= 6

L - 3
I - 3

Risk Score
= 9

The full Council consultation on the new 
operating model closed on 17th October. Whilst 
there are mitigations in place in respect of 
training and support, the speed and breadth of 
change required by the new operating model is 
significant and therefore the level of risk has 
been increased.

Mitigating actions that are being taken forward 
to reduce this risk include:
• Robust project management methodology 

being followed (including equality impact 
assessments) overseen by project sponsor 
(Paul Dodson), Programme manager in place 
with all updates going to Programme Delivery 
Board and Programme Management Board.

• Existing staff involved in the project with 
change network and business analysts all 
appointed.

• External expertise and resource employed to 
assist with implementation - contractors 
engaged in IT, Programme Management, 
Process re-engineering and HR.

• Communication plan in place.
• Robust budget scrutiny.

P
age 51



APPENDIX 1

Risk Original 
Risk Score

Quarter
Three

Q3
2017/18

Quarter
Four
Q4

2017/18

Quarter
One
Q1

2018/19

Quarter
Two
Q2

2018/19

Direction of 
Score

(since last 
quarter)

Comments

14 – Unable to recruit 
and retain staff in 
national skill shortage 
areas to meet the 
demands of the service

Date risk added to 
Register:2015/16
Owner: Director of 
Resources

L - 3
 I - 3

Risk Score
= 9

L – 2
I – 3

Risk Score
= 6

L – 2
I – 3

Risk Score
= 6

L – 2
I – 3

Risk Score
= 6

L – 2
I – 3

Risk Score
= 6

The risk score is unchanged - HR continue to 
review and monitor recruitment and retention, 
particularly during the period of transition.

15 – Failure to plan 
and deliver balanced 
[...]
ablished.P

age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item no. 8
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE
to
AUDIT
6 DECEMBER 2018

ACTION PLAN OF FLOOD MITIGATION PROJECTS ACROSS THE DISTRICT

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide Members with an amended action plan as agreed at this Committee on the 
26 July 2018.  The amendments aim to clearly detail the various flood management 
projects being undertaken across the District, in conjunction with partners, and to 
clarify the purpose of the group and the goals it aims to achieve.  The revised action 
plan will assist this Committee when reviewing the current risk score for the corporate 
risk “Failure to have a clear shared plan regarding strategic ownership of 
coastal, fluvial and surface water flooding mitigation and long term maintenance 
responsibilities”.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

(i) That Members note the amendments to the action plan provided in 
APPENDIX 1 and review the current risk score as a result of the amendments. 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1 On 26 July 2018 a report was presented to this Committee outlining the flood projects 
and maintenance work proposed by partners for 2018/19.  The projects were 
presented on an action plan detailing partner agency responsible for the project, 
project name, details of the scheme, status, and general comments.

3.2 Members raised a number of concerns and suggested recommendations to improve 
the content of the plan including:

- Highlighting the district priorities regarding the flooding risk
- Lack of clear outcomes
- Proposed dates for completion of projects
- Lack of engagement with private partners

3.3 In light of this the action plan has been updated and amended and also now includes 
some narrative outlining the Council’s role as a facilitator and how projects are 
prioritised for inclusion on the plan.

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



Agenda Item no. 8

3.4 The current risk score for the corporate risk “Failure to have a clear shared plan 
regarding strategic ownership of coastal, fluvial and surface water flooding mitigation 
and long term maintenance responsibilities” is at a maximum of 16 (Impact 4 – 
Major; Likelihood 4 – Almost Certain) 

3.5 As outlined to Members previously, the Council can lobby partner agencies, but it is 
not the Council’s role to lead or take on areas that are not the responsibility of the 
Council such as repairing sea defences.  The Council alongside other Partners is a 
Risk Management Authority as designated by the Flood & Water Management Act 
2010 (FWMA).

3.6 The Council’s sole duty under the FWMA is to cooperate and share information with 
other Risk Management Authorities.  However, the Council has actively taken a key 
role in working in partnership with the strategic partners to ensure that the projects 
that deliver schemes to protect and mitigate against various flood risks across the 
District are implemented.

3.7 The plan attached as APPENDIX 1 to the report outlines the projects currently 
proposed for the District by the Environment Agency and Essex County Council.  It 
should be noted that these may be subject to review because of changes to 
circumstances within the partner organisations or barriers caused by external 
influences such as landowners failing to engage.

3.8 As advised previously the Council has established a framework to monitor this plan 
which involves:

a. At operational level, half yearly meetings with the relevant partners to review 
progress on the individual projects and to update the plan.  

b. The updated plan will be reported to the Coastal and Flood Group which 
comprises of Council Members, Senior Officers and representatives from the 
partner agencies.

3.9 This framework will provide effective monitoring of the projects, but also ensure that 
the Council’s influence with lobbying partners will continue to ensure Maldon 
District rema
[...]
tentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Performance Against 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan
	Appendix 1

	6 Internal Audit - Follow Up of Recommendations as at 31 October 2018
	Appendix 1

	7 Quarterly Review of  Corporate Risk
	Appendix 1

	8 Action Plan of Flood Mitigation Projects Across the District
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


869

MINUTES of
AUDIT COMMITTEE
6 DECEMBER 2018

PRESENT

Chairman Councillor P G L Elliott

Vice-Chairman Councillor E L Bamford

Councillors A S Fluker, M S Heard, Miss M R Lewis, A K M St. Joseph 
and Mrs M E Thompson

Substitute 
Councillor(s)

Councillor S J Savage

682. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.

683. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor B E Harker. In accordance with 
Procedure Rule 17 (9,10) Councillor S J Savage attended as a substitute for Councillor 
B E Harker.

684. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 September 
2018 were approved and confirmed.

685. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

There were none.

686. PERFORMANCE AGAINST 2018/19 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources, together with 
Appendix 1, detailing progress to date with regard to work completed and any deviances 
to, or slippage, on the Internal Audit Plan 2018 / 19. 

Mr Greg Rubins, Head of Internal Audit, introduced himself and updated the Committee 
on the status of the audit reports. He said that progress had been made but that despite 



870

best endeavours the final audits on Budgets and Performance Management, Safe and 
Clean Environment and Main Financial Systems were not available for this meeting and 
would be presented next time round. However, he assured the Committee that the final 
reports were positive, there was nothing to concern the Committee regarding the 
findings and he was confident that all reports would be completed by year end. 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the progress against the 2018/19 Internal Audit 
Plan.

687. INTERNAL AUDIT - FOLLOW UP OF RECOMMENDATIONS AS AT 31 
OCTOBER 2018 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources, together with 
Appendix 1, detailing progress on recommendations raised by Internal Audit for the 
years 2015/16, 2016/17 and 2017/18. 

Mr Greg Rubins, Head of Internal Audit, presented the report to the Committee. He 
reported that he was very pleased with progress to date and Officers’ response rates. 
The majority of recommendations were on track and those relating to the 
recommendation Channel shift would be dealt with separately, as part of the ‘Future 
Council Model’. He was confident that all would be signed off next time round.  

A question was raised regarding completion dates and it was agreed that it was 
incumbent on all involved to be more realistic going forwards when setting 
implementation dates.

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the progress to date.

688. QUARTERLY REVIEW OF  CORPORATE RISK 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources, together with 
Appendix 1, providing independent assurance to the Council on the adequacy of the risk 
management framework.  It was noted that the Risk Management Policy required this 
Committee to undertake a quarterly review of the Corporate Risk Register as assurance 
that the corporate risks are being managed effectively.

The Director of Resources introduced the report advising the Committee that it provided 
an update on the position as at the end of Quarter 2 (30 September 2018) on the 
corporate risks included within the Corporate Risk Register 2018/19.  

In response to a query regarding the risk score and how it’s assessed it was noted that 
where plans are still on hold the risk remains static and where significant progress has 
taken place the risk score will reduce.

A brief discussion ensued regarding the static nature of the score and comment under 
Risk 14 – Unable to recruit and retain staff in a national skill shortage area to meet the 
demands of the service – and whether this was down to a freeze on recruitment.  It was 
clarified that this referred to difficulties recruiting Planning Officers and that the issue 
was now resolved. The Committee agreed that both the comment and score be revised 
accordingly.



871

In response to a query on Risk 6 the Director of Resources confirmed that this was a 
‘corporate’ risk, not district-wide and that the title would be revised to reflect this.

RESOLVED 

(i) that Members reviewed the information as set out in this report and Appendix 1 
to the report and their views and comments were sought,  

(ii) that in undertaking this review Members were assured that corporate risk is 
being managed effectively.

689. ACTION PLAN OF FLOOD MITIGATION PROJECTS ACROSS THE 
DISTRICT 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 
Governance that provided Members with an amended action plan at Appendix 1 as 
agreed at this Committee on the 26 July 2018.  The amendments aimed to clearly detail 
the various flood management projects being undertaken across the District, in 
conjunction with partners, and to clarify the purpose of the group and the goals it aims 
to achieve.  

The Environmental Health Manager, presenting the report advised the Committee that 
the revised action plan would assist when reviewing the current risk score for corporate 
risk 6 “Failure to have a clear shared plan regarding strategic ownership of coastal, 
fluvial and surface water flooding mitigation and long term maintenance 
responsibilities”.

She then took Members through the preamble, amendments and additions to the 
appendix since the last Committee, work achieved through partnership working. It was 
noted that there was still some feedback outstanding and it was difficult managing the 
various grant allocation for projects as Maldon District Council was not the ‘gatekeeper’ 
for this work. However, overall, this was a work in progress and the partners were 
engaging with Maldon District Council, in particular the Environment Agency. 
Furthermore the Council had taken the lead on a number of flood defence projects.

It was recognised that, maintenance aside, it was imperative to focus on the key risks, 
major projects and improvement of flood defences, in particular safeguarding the 
railway line to Southminster and the Causeway area. The Committee acknowledged that 
working alongside landowners, Essex County Council, other agencies and Network Rail 
will be crucial going forward to tackle the aforementioned issues. 

It was agreed that the Action Plan at Appendix 1 to the report, updated on a six month 
basis, was a very useful way of monitoring the situation as it mapped all the issues 
pertaining to corporate risk. It was further agreed that the risk score for this corporate 
risk remain at 16.

The Chairman and Committee Members thanked the Environmental Health Manager for 
all her hard work in compiling the action plan. 



872

RESOLVED that Members had noted the amendments to the action plan provided in 
Appendix 1 to the report and reviewed the current risk score as a result of the 
amendments. 

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 4.06 pm.

P G L ELLIOTT
CHAIRMAN


